ATTACHMENT A FORM OF SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR FIRM POINT-TO-POINT TRANSMISSION SERVICE

- 1.0 This Service Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2025, is entered into, by and between Southwest Power Pool, Inc. ("The Transmission Provider"), and City of Columbia, Missouri, a municipal corporation that owns and operates Columbia Water and Light ("Transmission Customer").
- 2.0 The Transmission Customer has been determined by The Transmission Provider to have a Completed Application for Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service under the Tariff.
- 3.0 The Transmission Customer has completed all credit arrangements required pursuant to Section 17.3 and Attachment X of the Tariff.
- 4.0 Service under this agreement shall commence on the later of (l) the requested service commencement date, or (2) the date on which construction of any Direct Assignment Facilities and/or Network Upgrades are completed, or (3) such other date as it is permitted to become effective by the Commission. Service under this agreement shall terminate on such date as mutually agreed upon by The Transmission Provider and the Transmission Customer.
- 5.0 The Transmission Customer agrees to supply information the Transmission Provider deems reasonably necessary in accordance with Good Utility Practice in order for it to provide the requested service.
- 6.0 The Transmission Provider, as agent for the Transmission Owners, agrees to provide and the Transmission Customer agrees to take and pay for Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service in accordance with the provisions of Parts I, II and V of the Tariff and this Service Agreement.
- 7.0 To the extent necessary to effectuate any transaction entered into pursuant to this Service Agreement, the following Transmission Owner(s) shall provide Wholesale Distribution Service over Distribution Facilities:

N/A

8.0	Any notice or request made to or by either Party regarding this Service Agreement shall be		
	made to the representative of the other	er Party as indicated below.	
	Southwest Power Pool:		
	Tessie Kentner		
	201 Worthen Drive		
	Little Rock, AR 72223-4936		
	Transmission Customer:		
	Ron Wyble		
	Ron.Wyble@CoMo.Gov		
	Columbia Water & Light (CWLD)		
	701 East Broadway		
	Columbia, MO 65205		
9.0	The Tariff is incorporated herein and	made a part hereof.	
IN W	ITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have of	caused this Service Agreement to be exe	ecuted by their
respec	ctive authorized officials.		
	Southwest Power Pool:		
By:	Signature		
Dy.	Signaturo		
	Printed Name	Title	Date
	City of Columbia, Missouri Transmission Customer:		
By:	2 K		
	De'Carlon Seewood	City Manager	
	Printed Name	Title	Date
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:	
	By:	By:	
	Nancy Thompson, City Counselor	Sheela Amin, City Clerk	
		-	

Specifications For Long-Term Firm Point-To-Point Transmission Service

1.0	Term of Transaction: 5 years		
	Start Date: June 1, 2025		
	Termination Date: June 1, 2030		
2.0	Description of capacity and energy to be transmitted by Transmission Provider including		
	the electric Balancing Authority Area in which the transaction originates.		
	From IATAN to CWLD per Transmission Service Request 102482378 for 20 MW of		
	capacity from June 1, 2025, to June 1, 2030. This service is a renewal of TSR 89090412.		
3.0	Point(s) of Receipt: KCPL		
	Delivering Party: IATAN		
4.0	Point(s) of Delivery: AMRN		
	Receiving Party: CWLD		
5.0	um amount of capacity and energy to be transmitted (Reserved Capacity): 20 MW		
6.0	Designation of party(ies) subject to reciprocal service obligation: N/A		
7.0	Name(s) of any Intervening Systems providing transmission service: N/A		
8.0	Service under this Agreement may be subject to some combination of the charges detailed		
	below. (The appropriate charges for individual transactions will be determined in		
	accordance with the terms and conditions of the Tariff.)		
8.1	Transmission Charge: Including Schedule 7 of the SPP Tariff through the reservation		
	period at the then posted rate.		
8.2	System Impact and/or Facilities Study Charge(s): Per Section 19 of the Tariff and		
	agreements currently in effect.		
8.3	Direct Assignment Facilities Charge: N/A		
8.4 reserv	Ancillary Services Charges: _Including Schedules 1-6 of the SPP Tariff through the ation period.		
8.5	Candidate Incremental LTCRs * Source		
	* Sink		
	* Candidate Incremental LTCR MW		
	* Term (years from in-service date of Network Upgrade)		